

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT INTERVENOR
RAINBOW BROADCASTING COMPANY**

MARGOT POLIVY
Counsel of Record

KATRINA RENOUF
Counsel

RENOUF & POLIVY
1532 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 265-1807

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The Commission Proceeding	1
Subsequent Proceedings	4
The Court of Appeals Decision	6
Development Of The Commission's Minority Enhancement Policy	8
The Commission and the Courts	8
Congressional Action	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE MINORITY ENHANCEMENT POLICY IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY LEGITIMATE EXER- CISE OF THE COMMISSION'S JUDICIALLY APPROVED STATUTORY MANDATE TO AD- VANCE THE COLLECTIVE FIRST AMEND- MENT RIGHT OF THE VIEWING AND LIS- TENING PUBLIC TO PROGRAMING FROM DIVERSE SOURCES	16
A. The Constitutional Propriety Of The Minority Enhancement Policy Must Be Assessed In Light Of The Origin And Purpose Of Commission Regulation	16
B. The Judgment That The Minority Enhance- ment Policy Is Essential To Promotion Of The Commission's Diversity Objective Was Well Within The Bounds Of Commission Discretion	17
C. The Minority Enhancement Policy Addresses An Imbalance In Industry Own- ership Patterns By Assigning Minor Addi- tional Credit For The Greater Service To The Public Potentially Available From Minority Owner Managers	19

D. Extirpation Of The Minority Enhancement Would Require Radical Reordering Of Settled Constitutional Principles Governing Commission Action	23
II. THE MINORITY ENHANCEMENT POLICY SATISFIES THE DEMANDS OF PREVAILING EQUAL PROTECTION SCRUTINY WHETHER CONSIDERED IN LIGHT OF ITS UNIQUE FIRST AMENDMENT IMPERATIVE OR ITS MORE TRADITIONAL REMEDIAL PURPOSE	26
A. The Objectives Of The Minority Enhance- ment Policy Are Within the Power of Congress	28
B. The Minority Enhancement Policy Is Nar- rowly Tailored To Achieve Its Objectives	30
C. The Minority Enhancement Policy Imposes An Insubstantial Burden On Nonminority Applicants	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 326 U.S. 327 (1945) ..	9
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1944) ...	26
<i>CBS, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 453 U.S. 307 (1981)	25
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 706 (1989)	7, 21
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	23
<i>Committee for Community Access v. F.C.C.</i> , 737 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3
<i>F.C.C. v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcast- ing</i> , 436 U.S. 776 (1978)	2, 18, 19, 24

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>F.C.C. v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	17, 24, 28
<i>F.C.C. v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981) ..	18, 24
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett v. F.C.C.</i> , 513 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	10
<i>NAACP v. F.P.C.</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	17
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	17, 22
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Devine</i> , 733 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	19, 23
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	17
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 986 (1984)	10
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>affirmed</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	25
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	31
<i>West Michigan Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1027 (1985)	2, 7, 12, 18
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	8, 22, 29, 32

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8	28
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(3)	4
47 U.S.C. § 301	9
47 U.S.C. § 303	9

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions—Continued	Page
47 U.S.C. § 307	9
47 U.S.C. § 308(b)	9
47 U.S.C. § 309(i)(3)	12, 27
Communications Amendments Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-259, 96 Stat. 1087 (1982)	12, 26
Communications Amendments Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)	12
Continuing Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987)	5, 13, 27, 29
Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-162, 103 Stat. 988 (1989) ...	5, 13, 27
Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 100-457, 102 Stat. 2216 (1988) ..	5, 13, 27
Miscellaneous	
Ascertainment of Community Problems by Broadcast Applicants, 57 F.C.C.2d 418 (1976)	10, 30
<i>Availability of FM Broadcast Assignments</i> , 101 F.C.C.2d 638 (1985), <i>reconsideration granted in part and denied in part</i> , 59 Rad. Reg.2d (P&F) 1221 (1986), <i>affirmed sub. nom. National Black Media Coalition v. F.C.C.</i> , 822 F.2d 277 (2d. Cir. 1987)	30
Congressional Research Service, <i>Minority Broadcast Station Ownership and Broadcast Programming: Is There a Nexus?</i> (1988)	30
<i>Debra D. Carrigan</i> , 104 F.C.C.2d 826 (1986)	3
Federal Communications Commission's Minority Ownership Task Force, <i>Minority Ownership Report</i> (1978)	11, 30
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 765, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	13, 27, 29
Hearings on H.R. 2763 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Appropriations, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	14

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
<i>Low Power Television Service</i> , 51 Rad. Reg.2d (P&F) 476 (1982), <i>reconsideration granted in part and denied in part</i> , 53 Rad. Reg.2d (P&F) 1267 (1983) ..	30
<i>Mid-Florida Television Corp.</i> , 69 F.C.C.2d 607 (Rev. Bd. 1978), <i>set aside on other grounds</i> , 87 F.C.C.2d 203 (1981)	3
Minority Owned Broadcast Stations: Hearings on H.R. 5373 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	14
Minority Ownership of Broadcast Stations: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science and Transportation, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	14
<i>Minority Ownership of Broadcasting Facilities</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978)	11, 12
Minority Participation in the Media: Hearings on H.R. 1155 Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	14
<i>New Continental Broadcasting Company</i> , 88 F.C.C.2d 830 (Rev. Bd. 1981), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 89 F.C.C.2d 631 (1982), <i>reopened and remanded on other grounds</i> , 98 F.C.C.2d 601 (1984)	3
<i>Nondiscrimination in Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 60 F.C.C.2d 226 (1976)	10
<i>Nondiscrimination in Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 54 F.C.C.2d 354 (1975)	10
<i>Nondiscrimination in Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 23 F.C.C.2d 430 (1970)	10
<i>Nondiscrimination in Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 18 F.C.C.2d 240 (1969)	10
<i>Nondiscrimination in Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 13 F.C.C.2d 766 (1968)	10

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
<i>Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hearings</i> , 1 F.C.C.2d 393 (1965)	2, 3, 9, 20, 22
<i>Random Selection Lottery Systems</i> , 89 F.C.C.2d 257 (1982)	12
<i>Reexamination of the Commission's Comparative Licensing, Distress Sales and Tax Certificate Policies Premised on Racial, Ethnic, or Gender Classifica- tions</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 766 (1988)	6
<i>Reexamination of the Commission's Comparative Licensing, Distress Sales and Tax Certificate Policies Premised on Racial, Ethnic, or Gender Classifica- tions</i> , 1 FCC Rcd 1315 (1986)	4, 13
<i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (1968) (Kerner Commission Report)	9, 25
S. Rep. No. 144, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	13
S. Rep. No. 182, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	13, 29
<i>Second Annual Report</i> , Federal Radio Commission, 1928	19
<i>Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broad- casting Facilities</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978)	11, 18
United States Commission on Civil Rights, Federal Civil Rights Enforcement Effort - 1974 (1974)	11
United States Commission on Civil Rights, Federal Civil Rights Enforcement Effort - 1971 (1971)	11
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Window Dressing on the Set: Women and Minorities in Television</i> (1977)	11
<i>WPIX, Inc.</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 381 (1978)	3, 10
